signal for RhL3 could be observed in addition to that of RhL2,

however, the ligand still remains as the dominant specie. The

ESI-MS results suggest that different rhodium species definitely 50

exist in the solution and high ratio of MonoPhos/Rh results in the

formation of more complicated metal complexes, which is

consistent with the literature reports.9e The comparison results

before and after reaction also indicated that the transformation of

metal complexes occurs indeed during the catalytic process. 55

 The catalytic performance of homogeneous and solid catalysts

is tested in the asymmetric hydrogenation of itaconic acid

dimethyl ester, which is one of the most commonly used

substrates in the asymmetric hydrogenation reactions (Table 2).

For homogeneous catalysts, Rh-MonoPhos complexes with 60

MonoPhos/Rh ratio of 1, 2, and 3 are all active and

enantioselective for the reaction. The TOF decreases in the order

Fig.5  ESI-MS spectra of Rh-MonoPhos complexes in dichloromethane solution before (a, c, e) and after (b, d, f) the hydration reaction of

itaconic acid dimethyl ester. a, b: MonoPhos/Rh = 1; c, d: MonoPhos/Rh = 2; e, f: MonoPhos/Rh = 3.

m/z
200 400 600 800 1000 1200 1400 1600 1800

%

0

100

MonoPhos_Rh  1 before reaction 4 (0.140) 1: Scan ES+
2.12e7194.9

553.8

235.9
554.8

912.8
555.8 783.7

m/z
200 400 600 800 1000 1200 1400 1600 1800

%

0

100

MonoPhos_Rh  1 after reaction 3 (0.105) 1: Scan ES+
5.78e6375.9

101.0

256.2

820.7
461.7 540.9

604.8

605.8

821.7

822.7

A B

m/z
200 400 600 800 1000 1200 1400 1600 1800

%

0

100

MonoPhos_Rh  2 before reaction 3 (0.105) 1: Scan ES+
5.54e6553.7

194.9

912.8

554.7
820.7

728.8

913.8

914.8

1179.7
m/z

200 400 600 800 1000 1200 1400 1600 1800

%

0

100

MonoPhos_Rh  2 after reaction 3 (0.105) 1: Scan ES+
1.02e7820.6

375.9101.0

284.1
461.7

502.7

821.7

822.6

C D

m/z
200 400 600 800 1000 1200 1400 1600 1800

%

0

100

MonoPhos_Rh  3 after reaction 3 (0.105) 1: Scan ES+
3.40e6375.9

101.0

129.0

284.2

376.9

820.6
461.7 1179.7822.7

m/z
200 400 600 800 1000 1200 1400 1600 1800

%

0

100

MonoPhos_Rh  3 before reaction 4 (0.140) 1: Scan ES+
5.77e5912.8375.9

143.9

333.0

820.7
376.9 553.7

554.8

913.8

914.8
1179.7

915.8 1539.5

E F

a b

c d

e f

Page 4 of 9Green Chemistry

G
re

en
C

he
m

is
tr

y
A

cc
ep

te
d

M
an

us
cr

ip
t

This journal is © The Royal Society of Chemistry [year] Journal Name, [year], [vol], 00–00  |  5

of Rh(MonoPhos)2 > Rh(MonoPhos)1 > Rh(MonoPhos)3.

Rh(MonoPhos)2 affords the highest activity and enantioselectivity,

while Rh(MonoPhos)1 shows the lowest enantioselectivity, which

is different from the literature reports that Rh(MonoPhos)1